

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/26/2018 2:59 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96262-6  
(Court of Appeals, Div. I No. 76630-9-I)

---

THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,  
Appellant/Defendant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent/Defendant,

and

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 925,  
Respondent/Plaintiff,

---

**RESPONDENT SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL  
UNION LOCAL 925'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW BY THE SUPREME COURT**

---

Kristen Kussmann, WSBA #30638  
Douglas Drachler McKee & Gilbrough  
1904 Third Ave, Suite 1030  
Seattle, WA 98101-1170  
Phone: (206) 623-0900  
Fax: (206) 623-1432  
kkussmann@qwestoffice.net  
*Counsel for Respondent SEIU 925*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

    A. The Petition for Review Should Be Denied Because It Raises  
    Issues Not Raised at the Trial Court or the Court of Appeals Prior  
    to the Court of Appeals’ June 11, 2018 Decision.....6

    B. The Petition for Review Should Be Denied Because the Court Of  
    Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Precedent  
    or Court of Appeals Decisions.....7

        1. The Court of Appeals’ Scope of Employment Analysis  
        Adheres To And Does Not Conflict With *Nissen*.....9

        2. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict with  
        *West*.....12

        3. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That The Documents At  
        Issue Do Not Relate to the Conduct of Government or The  
        Performance of a Governmental or Proprietary Function And  
        There is No Conflict with *Nissen*.....13

    C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Raise Any Issue of  
    Substantial Public Interest.....16

    D. None of the Foundation’s Other Arguments Support Review Under  
    RAP 13.4(b).....17

        1. There is No Conflict with Established Precedent Related to the  
        Trial Court’s and Court of Appeals’ Application of the  
        Categorization of the Records at Issue.....17

2. Facts In the Record Show That The Documents at Issue Were  
Not Created Within the Scope of Employment and are Not  
Related to the Conduct of Government.....18

V. CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Belenski v. Jefferson County*, 187 Wn.App. 724, 350 P.3d 689 (2015).....11

*Buhsieb/Danard, Inc. v. Skagit County*, 99 Wn.2d 577, 663 P.2d 487 (1983).....7

*Comaroto v. Pierce County Medical Examiner’s*, 111 Wn.App. 69, 43 P.3d 539 (2002).....17

*Confederated Tribes v. Johnson*, 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998)...14

*Dawson v. Daly*, 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995.....15

*Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Washington State Gambling Commission*, 139 Wn.App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....16, 17, 18

*Forbes v. City of Gold Bar*, 171 Wn.App. 866, 288 P.2d 382 (2012), *rev. denied*, 177 Wn.2d 1002 (2013).....15, 16

*Nissen v. Pierce County*, 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 18

*Oliver v. Harborview Med. Ctr.*, 94 Wn.2d 559, 618 P.2d 76 (1980).....14

*SEIU 925 v. Univ. of Wash.*, 4 Wn.App. 2d. 605, 423 P.3d 849 (2018).....8, 9, 10, 13, 20

*Smith v. Okanogan County*, 100 Wn. App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....15

*State v. Cooley*, 48 Wn.App. 286, 738 P.2d 705 (1987).....7

*State v. Kirkman*, 159 Wn.2d 918, 926, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....7

*Tiberino v. Spokane County Prosecutor*, 103 Wn.App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000).....15

*West v. Evergreen State Coll. Bd. Of Trs.*, 3 Wn.App.2d 112, 414 P.3d 614 (2018).....16

*West v. Vermillion*, 196 Wn.App. 627, 384 P.3d 634 (2016), *rev. denied*, 187 Wn.2d 1024, 390 P.3d 339 (2017).....7, 9, 12, 13, 16

**State Statutes**

RCW 42.56.010(3) .....8

**Court Rules**

RAP 13.4(b).....1, 17

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....8

RAP 13.4(b)(2).....8

RAP 13.4(b)(4).....16
